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Answers for questions not yet answered  

in the Opportunity Day event 
 

Question 1: 

1) Are you concerned about your ability to maintain the same 
level of income from OEM next year (2020) compared to 2019? 
Answer: We are not concerned. All signs are pointing to the same 
level of income from OEM as in 2019. However, the company 
does not put a strategic emphasis on growth from OEM anyway 
because in 2020 we expect that the baht will continue to be strong, 
which is not good for our margin. Thus, the company is focusing 
more on Brand Business. 
 

2) In the view of the executives, what are the signs regarding 
orders from OEM customers? Will there be an increase in the 
number of customers and product lines? 
Answer: We are not increasing the number of product lines. The 
number of orders will correspond to the customers’ lingerie orders. 
The number of customers should remain at the same level. 
 

Question 2: Is the margin of large-cup products better than the 
margin of small-cup products? Or are they roughly the same? It 
appears that the Doomm Doomm line is more difficult to produce 
and requires more padding, so I guess it has a smaller margin. 

Answer: The margins are roughly the same. 



Question 3: It is good that the management costs have gone down 
this year. I would like to know how and why they have gone down. 
(From the 9-month period in 2018 of 178.3 million down to 161.6 
million this year) 

Answer: The company has imposed cost control, making overall costs 
go down in almost every area. 

 

Question 4: 

1) In the three-month period of Q3/19, considering the costs of 
sales, it looks like the percentage of income from sales has gone 
up compared to Q3/18 from 26% to 30%. Why is that? 
Answer: There have been more marketing efforts. 

2) In Q4/10, will the costs of sales be similar to Q3/19? 
Answer: They will be similar. 

Question 5: What is the new collection that will be released in 
Q4/19? 

Answer: Mad moiselle/ Sabina X Line Creator Market/ certain codes of 
Body Bra which are released continuously. 

Question 6: 

1) Last year, there was a decrease in income in Q4/18 from Q2/18 
and Q3/18. Why? 
Answer: In Q3/18 we ran several promotions in partnership with 
shopping malls, so the number of units sold in that quarter was 
high. 

2) In 2019, can we expect to see a level of income in Q4/19 that is 
similar to the level in Q3/19? 
Answer: It will be similar. 
 



Question 7: The ongoing trade war may be causing the utilization 
rate in Chinese factories to be less than full. But if the situation 
returns to normal, will the Chinese factories still produce for 
Sabina? I ask because Sabina has earned a good margin from 
China. 

Answer: The Chinese factories view Sabina as a consistent and reliable 
partner in terms of sending orders compared to in the US due to the 
uncertainties surrounding the trade war. 

Question 8: I understand that the company wishes to grow without 
opening new branches because of changes in consumer behavior. 
But what about setting up a franchise system, especially in 
provincial areas and provincial cities? The product is a mass-market 
product, and provincial customers may not do much online 
shopping. And having a franchise system could mean the company 
does not have to invest much. Has the company considered this? 

Answer: We are happy to take your suggestion into consideration. 

Question 9: I understand that the company is not focusing on 
opening new branches, but to prepare for the growth in the 
company’s income, would the company need to prepare some funds 
to invest in a warehouse for storage of goods? 

Answer: That would not be necessary, because the company has a 
policy of not recruiting new employees to replace any employees who 
quit. Thus, the production line would be turned into the product 
arrangement line. 

 

 

 

 



Question 10:  

1) Can we expect a 20% increase in export income next year 
compared to this year? 
Answer: Yes, sure. 

2) Will Sabina be increasing the number of stores and export 
destination countries? 
Answer: Yes, we will increase the number of countries as well as 
the channels of product distribution. 

 

Question 11: Is the margin from exports better, worse or 
comparable to domestic income? Why? I heard that the growth this 
year is high but I am worried about the competition. 

Answer: The margin is lower because our sales representatives need a 
similar level of costs to the costs in Thailand in order to be competitive. 
For Sabina, this seems like the beginning of turning Sabina into a 
“legend” brand in the future. 

Question 12: What percentage of the total sales in the quarter were 
the sales from 11.11? Or what was the value? I’d also like to hear 
Sabina’s feedback regarding 11.11. 

Answer: The sales on 11.11 constituted about a week’s worth of sales 
from normal online channels. 

 

 

 

 

 



Question 13: Would the negative cash flow from operation activities 
hinder the ability to pay dividends? And why did the company pay 
100% in dividends then took out a loan to pay for stock inventory, 
which made the operational cash cycle go negative? 

Answer:  Whether the dividends will still be 100% or not will depend 
on balancing the costs of storing leftover goods, loans and net profits. If 
the company can still make net profits and the D/E ratio is not over one 
time, the dividends will be 100% which is the amount the company paid 
on five previous occasions. 

Question 14: Regarding foreign stores, did the company spend its 
own cash on investing in them? 

Answer: The sales representatives made the investment. 

Question 15: Does the company have a plan to increase the number 
of product lines to increase sales, such as accessories, necklaces, 
earrings and clothes in the future? 

Answer: Only for lingerie accessories. If we have any additions to our 
product lines, we will do online sales first. 

Question 16: I heard that the products outsourced to China are 
easier to make than the products made in Thai factories. So, there 
may be a possibility of outsourcing to China. Could you let me know 
a rough estimate of the target OEM percentage for China? 

Answer: For certain models of our products such as Doomm Doomm 
and Modern V, we have not been able to find any manufacturers that can 
perform the job as well as we do. But there are many other products that 
Chinese factories can make very well. In fact, we are looking for new 
outsourcing targets in Vietnam and Indonesia. 

 

 



Question 17: I’d like to kindly thank all of the executives for 
answering these questions. I support you in doing your job. 

Answer: Thank you. 

Question 18: I’d like to hear Sabina’s feedback. During the period 
when the share price dropped from 32 baht to the current price, the 
funds were in CV. I also have heard in advance that the sales in 
Q3/62 have dropped. This seems like a disadvantage for small-scale 
investors and it is why I do not quite have the confidence to invest 
because of these discrepancies in accessing information. 

Answer: The duty of the executives is on the business management side 
of things, so we cannot possibly know the demand and supply in the 
market. Thus, whether the price goes up or down is not in the company’s 
area of responsibility. However, the company is always open to giving 
information to funds as well as small-scale investors equally and in 
compliance with regulations of SEC and SET. 

Question 19: It seems that in whichever shopping mall I go to, I 
always see Sabina booths doing 50% discounts. Does this hurt the 
brand image? 

Answer: Actually, pretty much every brand has been in this kind of 
system for a long time. I guess the investor who just asked this is new to 
the lingerie industry, so he thinks this is abnormal regarding the brand 
image. Because new products on sale at the full price will begin to run 
out of certain colors, sizes or cup sizes four months later, we collect 
those products and put them on discounts as you have seen. 

Question 20: Is the system of exports in Vietnam a complete sale 
system? 

Answer: Yes. 

 



Question 21: Are the executives still targeting a 10% growth in 
revenue this year? 

Answer: About 7-10%. 

Question 22: How much room does the company have in terms of 
improving GPM? 

Answer: There is some room from the increase in outsourcing and the 
increased efficiency in the manufacturing process. There are also 
innovations in the transformation of products in order to shorten 
production processes and reduce the amount of raw materials used. 

Question 23: Sabina tends to run strong promotions, not only doing 
discounts but also giving away free products. When you do online 
sales, did the platforms give you any support regarding the costs of 
running the promotions? 

Answer: There are joint efforts between Sabina and various platforms as 
well as exchanges of advertising media. 

Question 24: What is the company’s prediction regarding next 
year’s sales? Can the current level of GPM be maintained? 

Answer: We predict an estimated 5-10% growth, and the GPM can 
continue to rise. 

Question 25: As a customer, I have been annoyed by the surfeit of 
tags attached to the products both on the left and right sides. Could 
you reduce them? 

Answer: The company is working on that. 

Question 26: Would the 11.11 event attract so much demand that it 
leads to lower sales at branches? 

Answer: No, because the branches also run their own promotions 
alongside 11.11. 



Question 27: When selling on online platforms, can we access data 
showing which groups of customers purchase which products? 

Answer: Yes. We began collecting data from online customers in 2017. 
We hope that we will soon be able to retarget more accurately. 
Previously, our commerce in shopping malls did not allow us to collect 
data. 

Question 28: What is the outlook regarding Q4/62 results? There 
will be many campaigns and it will be a major shopping season. 

Answer: The percentages will be better than Q3 but the revenue will not 
be as high as in Q3. 

Question 29: Would an excessive focus on online commerce lead to a 
drop in storefront sales? 

Answer: Even if we did not do online commerce, the storefront sales 
would still drop due to changes in consumer behavior. 

Question 30: Are there any signs of OEM customers from the UK 
coming back? 

Answer: We are targeting British customers who go to sell in the US. 
These three major British customers need to avoid Chinese production to 
avoid the trade war. 

Question 31: What are the total OEM sales from the 9 months? 

Answer: Approximately 206 million baht. 

 

 

 

 

 



Question 32: 

1) What is your plan to reduce the overall cash conversion cycle, 
and what is the target number of days for 2020? 

2) What is the target D/E in 2020, and in the long term, what is 
the amount would you like to maintain it at? 

Answer: It will be the same. About 300 days. No more than one time. 
About the same. 


